On the Effective Date, Seller shall sell and transfer to Purchaser and Purchaser shall purchase from Seller the
Purchased Shares, free and clear of any and all Encumbrances (as defned below), at a price per Purchased Share of Five U.S. Dollars (US$5)
and an aggregate purchase price of Ten Million Five Hundred Thirty Thousand and Six Hundred and Five U.S. Dollars (US$10,530,605) (the
“Purchase Price”). The “Effective Date” shall be the business day in New York and Israel immediately following the day on which Seller
notifes Purchaser that it is ready to consummate the sale of the Purchased Shares for the Purchase Price, but in no event more than 21 days from